2004 - 2005 CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs
Monthly Report Narrative
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1. Program Status 

The County of Los Angeles, Southern California Edison Company, and Southern California Gas Partnership will continue to implement energy efficiency projects in existing County facilities and leverage the County’s existing energy management infrastructure. The County maintains an “in-house” energy management organization including administrators, project managers, energy analysts, technical support, and facility databases.  The County has implemented its Enterprise Energy Management Information System – a “real-time,” internet-based energy management program that archives and displays detailed facility consumption and operations information.  The County’s energy management organization maintains relationships with all 38 County departments, other County affiliated agencies (including the Office of Education, Public Housing, Metropolitan Transit Authority, Office of Small Business), and other local governments.

1.1. Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1. Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V) 

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Nov-04
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$650,000
	$1,477
	0%
	$16,977
	3%
	 
	 
	$16,977
	3%
	$633,023

	Admin
	$97,400
	$1,477
	2%
	$11,360
	12%
	 
	 
	$11,360
	12%
	$86,040

	Marketing
	
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	DI
	$541,900
	 
	 
	$5,617
	1%
	 
	 
	$5,617
	1%
	$536,283

	EM&V
	$10,700
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$10,700

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note:  There may be line items in the expenditures on Tab 1A that have no corresponding budget amount (i.e. – Budget is zero).  These expenditures were not anticipated when the original budget was developed but must be reported as actual expenditures.

1.1.2. If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder. 

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Nov-04
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Annual kWh
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc kWh
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Annual Therms
	402,428
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	402,428

	Lifecyc Therms
	6,365,371
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	6,365,371


1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

This program does not have performance goals. 

1.2. Describe program activities and accomplishments during the month for each of the following types of activities: 

1.2.1. Administrative 

Retro-Commissioning Element – 

· EMC Engineers, Inc. was selected in a competitive bid process.

· Scope of work includes RCx of 10 County of LA buildings at approximately 1.5 million square feet.

· Fix-Price cost: $791,868.00

· Estimated Energy Savings (1.5 million square feet): 945 kW, 1.83 MkWh

· A purchase order for the work has been executed.

· A kick-off meeting for the RCx effort was held on November 16, 2003.  

· EMC aggressively started their implementation with site audits, interviews, and review of building and energy data to create a bench marking report for all 10 buildings.  A draft planning report is also being developed which presents the equipment deficiencies identified in the audits and the implementation schedule for each building.

Retrofit Element

· Retrofit element has 3 different components (lighting, building-wide lighting controls, chillers)

· The program team reviewed 4 proposals submitted in response to the RFP. Proposal review meeting was held on Tuesday, October 19, 2004. Bid clarification questions were sent out to the qualified bidders.  The original target date for selection of vendor for lighting retrofit element was end of October.  However, due to the bid clarification process, it has been delayed by several weeks.  California Retrofit, Inc. (CRI) was the successful bidder for the lighting retrofit element.  A purchase order was executed with CRI.  A Kick-Off meeting was held on December 6, 2004 to commence the Lighting Retrofit Element.  

· The Scope of work for Lighting Retrofit element was changed from 62 facilities to 41 based on a modified list received from LA County.  The original 62 fire stations and libraries with a total square footage of 468,963 square feet were changed to 41 buildings in three regions (Central, West and East).  The current purchase order is for 36 libraries and 5 Fire stations with total square footage of 368,403. Additional facilities will be added contingent on availability of funds. 

· After further assessment of the facilities targeted for building-wide lighting controls (BWLC), the partners felt that it would be more cost effective to install occupancy sensors in specified zones in some of the buildings.  As such, a rebid was issued for the revised building-wide lighting controls scope of work. 

· The new scope of work for BWLC, one building (Ferguson) will receive the BWLC equipment. However, occupancy sensors strategy will be implemented for the second building (Children’s court).

· Scope of work for chiller retrofit will include the replacement of 2 chillers (230 tons) in two County of Los Angeles buildings (Dorothy Kirby, and ISD Headquarter). Partners requested a rebid from the two vendors that had submitted proposals for the chiller replacement. However, only one complied with the terms of the request.  The bid addendum requests the vendors to rebid for replacement of the smaller (65 ton) chiller which currently has R22 refrigerant.  The new bid is for a chiller with R134A refrigerant. In addition, a rebid was also requested and received for the 165 ton chiller unit.  These additional changes will also delay the project awards by a few weeks.

Public Agency Feasibility Study and Technology Transfer Element
· Partners have commenced the activities for the feasibility study.  A cover letter and questionnaire are being developed to solicit information from potential public agency participants. 

· After several meetings, the County and SCE agreed on the scope and approach of the feasibility.  They will work with the Gas Company on this aspect of the project in November. The partners have selected an on-line survey service to implement the survey instrument to facilitate the process.  The cover letter will be sent via email to prospective public agency representatives. 

· A contact list of various public agencies in SCE service area was compiled for this effort. 

· A workshop is also being planned to present the results of the study to prominent public agency officials as well as CPUC commissioners and representatives from state agencies.  The original proposed date for this workshop was Wednesday, February 16, 2005. However, it has been changed to Wednesday, April 20, 2004.

· The subcontractor and the County, on behalf of the partners, commenced interviews with possible participants and other people with knowledge about  public agency energy efficiency coordination efforts.

Public Housing, Multi Family Metering Element

· All the team members are in place for this program element.

· 350 Meters will be installed in 5 different districts within the County of LA. There will be an additional 383 tenants (without meters) that will serve as control cases for the study.

· All the partners (SCE/SCG/LACo), including USCL and the Los Angeles County Community Development Commission are on board with the project scope. The scope includes: 

· Meter acceptance testing, purchase and installation of meters, 

· Installation of optical sensors and display units. 

· Los Angeles CDC’s involvement in identifying and providing access to public housing facilities for meter, sensor, and display installation. CDC will also provide notifications and assist in training of tenants on how to fully utilize the LCD display to encourage positive behavioral changes in conservation and to use appliances more efficiently.

· SCE Emerging Technologies (ET) Group will establish an evaluation protocol to study the impacts of this meter and display technology.  Project will evaluated a test case and a control case for each of the five facilities. Each facility will have an equal number of tenants with meters and without meters. Energy usage analysis will be conducted for all participating tenants to establish the pre and post impacts of the project. ET will generate a final report for the project.

· USCL delivered 10 Landis & Gyr Focus meters to SCE for compliance testing. During the testing process, SCE discovered an error with the software associated with inconsistent reads of energy data. SCE coordinated with L&G and USCL to resolve the problem. New meters were shipped in and testing was continued without noticeable impact on the testing schedule.  The meter validation process is expected to be completed by January.

1.2.2. Marketing 

None

1.2.3. Direct Implementation 

1.2.3.1. For Audits and Site Surveys  - None

1.2.3.2. For Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization  - Not applicable

1.2.3.3. Discrepancies between total month's rebates paid may differ from the total calculated in the workbook  due to the following reasons:

(1) There may be a lag in  customer rebate payments, particularly those approved for payments towards the end of the month, due to the processing of check payments; 

(2) SoCalGas pays an approved customer application either the prescribed rebates/incentives or the cost shown on the customer invoice, whichever is lower.

1.2.4. EM&V  

· Based on input from the evaluation project kick-off meeting and from other discussions with the SCE project manager, RLW modified their proposed scope of work and submitted a Revised Work Plan to the Energy Division and their Master Evaluation Contract Team (MECT) for approval on August 9, 2004, the deadline set by the ALJ in her ruling.  The MECT comments on the plan were sent back to the evaluation team on August 20, 2004 and we have had several phone conversations with MECT representatives and among the evaluation project staff.  The MECT comments had to do with parts of the plan that do not completely correspond to specific M&E requirements in the Energy Efficiency Policy Manual.  To meet the requirements, we need only to add some clarifying text.  

· A Revised Work Plan was submitted for approval to the Energy Division's Master Evaluation Contract Team (MECT) on November 12, 2004.  On November 18, 2004, the MECT recommended that the M&E plan be approved by the CPUC. 

· Coordination has begun between the retro-commissioning contractors and the evaluation team.

2. Program Challenges 
None 

3. Customer Disputes 
None

4. Compliance Items 
None

5. Coordination Activities
There were no activities beyond what may be described in the monthly reporting tables.

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing 

None

7. Additional Items 
None

Supporting Documentation 

a. Marketing Materials – 
None
b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation –
None

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation – 
None

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation – 
None

e. Training Documentation – 
None

f. Trade Shows and Public Events – 
None
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